

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

PURCHASE OF "MAINE PROVINCE AND COURT RECORDS, VOL. III" 1125 RESOLVES, 1947 CHAP. 47

Chapter 45

RESOLVE, in favor of George E. Leatherbarrow, of Saco.

Teacher's pension granted to George E. Leatherbarrow. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid out of the appropriation for teachers' pensions, to George E. Leatherbarrow of Saco, in the county of York, the sum of \$600 per year, during the lifetime of said Leatherbarrow, the sum to be paid in quarterly installments.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 46

RESOLVE, Granting a Pension to Annie M. Adams of North Edgecomb.

Teacher's pension granted to Annie M. Adams. Resolved: That a special pension be, and hereby is, granted to Annie M. Adams, of North Edgecomb, comparable with that paid under the teachers' noncontributory pension law, based on 25 years of teaching service, as is now or may hereafter be provided by the legislature, to be paid quarterly from the appropriation for teachers' pensions. Such pension shall begin on July 1, 1947 and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 47

RESOLVE, Providing for the Purchase of Seventy-five Copies of "Maine Province and Court Records, Volume III".

"Maine Province and Court Records, Volume III", to purchase copies of. Resolved: That the state librarian be, and hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to purchase 75 copies of the book entitled "Province and Court Records of Maine, Volume III" from the Maine Historical Society at \$11 a copy; and that the sum of \$825 is hereby appropriated therefor.

Effective August 13, 1947